State of New Hampshire

MERRIMACK, SS.

DOCKET #2019-0476

Supreme Court 2020 Term July Session

Richard Horton & a.

v.

David Clemens & a.

RULE 7 APPEAL OF RICHARD HORTON & a. FROM THE FINAL DECISION OF THE $2^{\rm nd} \ {\rm CIRCUIT} \ {\rm COURT}$ DISTRICT DIVISION - HAVERHILL

PLAINTIFF'S/APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

July 24, 2020

By: Gabriel Nizetic, Esq. #6540 (presenting oral argument) Plymouth Law Center 66 Highland Street Plymouth, NH 03264 603-536-5900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5
SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENTS6
ARGUMENT7
I. THE CASES CITED BY TENANTS DO NOT STAND FOR THE GENERAL PROPOSITION THAT STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RSA 540 IS REQUIRED OTHERWISE THE CASE MUST BE DISMISSED
A. The cases cited by Tenants, Buatti v Prentice, 162 NH 228 (2011), S. Willow Properties LLC v Burlington Coat Factory of NH, 159 NH 494 (2009), Matte v Shippee Auto Inc., 152 NH 216 (1998), and Havington v Glover, 143 NH 291 (1998), do not support the general proposition that strict compliance is required in this case
B. The cases cited by Tenants, <i>Great Traditions Home Builders, Inc v O'Connor</i> , 175 NH 387 (2008), <i>AIMCO Props. v Dziewisz</i> , 152 NH 587 (2005), and <i>Havington v Glover</i> , 143 NH 291 (1998), do not stand for the general proposition that dismissal is the sole judicial remedy 9
II. THE TENANTS NEVER RAISED ANY CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES OR ARGUMENTS BELOW. THE TRIAL COURT COULD NOT CONSIDER ISSUES NOT PROPERLY BEFORE IT, EVIDENCE THAT WAS NOT INTRODUCED, NOR ARGUMENTS WHICH WERE NEVER MADE9
A. The Tenants are not entitled to introduce novel Constitutional arguments, in the first instance, in this appeal
CONCLUSION11
ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATIONS 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

AIMCO Props. v Dziewisz, 152 NH 587 (2005)
Buatti v Prentice, 162 NH 228 (2011)6, 7, 8, 9
Great Traditions Home Builders, Inc v O'Connor, 175 NH 387 (2008)
Darbouze v. Champney, 160 NH 695 (2010)
Havington v Glover, 143 NH 291 (1998)6, 7, 8, 9
Lavoie v Szumiez, 115 NH 266 (1975)8
Living Life Investments v Wood, NH Supreme Court order dated October 13, 20178
Matte v Shippee Auto Inc., 152 NH 216 (1998)6, 7, 8, 10
S. Willow Properties LLC v Burlington Coat Factory of NH 159 NH 494 (2009),6, 7, 8
Whiting v Ladd, NH Supreme Court order dated June 30, 20089
New Hampshire Statutes
Part I, Article 14, New Hampshire Constitution
RSA 5406, 8, 9, 11
RSA 540:3
RSA 540:510, 11
RSA 540·8

RSA 540:9	7		
New Hampshire Court Rules			
Supreme Court Rule 20(2)	8
